BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION)	
OF NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS,) (CASE NO. NCW-T-13-01
LLC (AT&T MOBILITY) FOR)	
CONDITIONAL DESIGNATION AS AN)	
ELIGIBLE TELECOMMUNICATIONS) (ORDER NO. 32948
CARRIER IN IDAHO)	
)	

On April 24, 2013, New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC ("AT&T Mobility" or "Company") filed an Application, pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(2), for conditional designation as an eligible telecommunications carrier ("ETC") in certain areas of Idaho so that it may participate in the Federal Communications Commission's ("FCC") Mobility Fund Phase I ("MFI") program. AT&T Mobility refers to this Application as its Application for MFI ETC Designation in order to distinguish it from its existing ETC designation.

On May 9, 2013, the Commission issued a Notice of Application and Modified Procedure establishing a 21-day comment period. *See* Order No. 32806. Commission Staff was the only party to submit written comments.

Subsequently, the Company notified Staff that it wished to place a hold on its Application. On October 15, 2013, the Company submitted a letter of withdrawal to the Commission, stating that "developments since the Application was submitted prompt AT&T Mobility to withdraw the Application in Case No. NCW-T-13-01 immediately and without prejudice."

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that AT&T Mobility's letter of withdrawal is accepted by the Commission. The Company's Application shall be withdrawn without prejudice.

THIS IS A FINAL ORDER. Any person interested in the Order may petition for reconsideration within twenty-one (21) days of the service date of this Order with regard to any matter decided in this Order. Within seven (7) days after any person has petitioned for reconsideration, any other person may cross-petition for reconsideration. *See Idaho Code* § 61-626.

DONE by Order of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission at Boise, Idaho this / 7th day of December 2013.

PAUL KJELLANDER, PRESIDENT

MACK A. REDFORD, COMMISSIONER

MARSHA H. SMITH, COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

Jean D. Jewell

Commission Secretary

O:NCW-T-13-01_np2